purposes only and do not purport to represent, and are not necessarily indicative of, what our actual financial position
and results of operations would have been had the sale of Cogility occurred on the dates indicated, nor are they
indicative of our future financial position or results of operations. Readers of this pro forma financial information are
cautioned not to place undue reliance on such information and no one makes any representation regarding the
information set forth below or what the ultimate performance of Acquired Sales will be in comparison to it.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements do not purport to present the financial position
or results of operations of the Company had the transactions and events assumed therein occurred on the dates
specified, nor are they necessarily indicative of the results of operations that may be achieved in the future.

F-1

Edgar Filing: ACQUIRED SALES CORP - Form 8-K/A

5

ACQUIRED SALES CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

SEPTEMBER 30, 2012
Pro Forma

Historical Adjustments Pro Forma
ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash $ 110,227 (a) $ 3,604,796

(b) (3,252,863) $ 462,160
Restricted cash - (a) 300,000 300,000
Accounts receivable 257,884 - 257,884
Receivable from sale of
operating subsidiary - (a) 2,700,000 2,700,000
Prepaid expenses 44,022 44,022
Total Current Assets 412,133 3,351,933 3,764,066
Property and Equipment, net 31,561 (a) (30,045 ) 1,516
Intangible Assets 413,549 - 413,549
Deposits 5,400 (a) (500 ) 4,900
Total Assets $ 862,643 $ 3,321,388 $ 4,184,031
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIT
Current Liabilities
Trade accounts payable $ 370,224 (b) $ (351,759 ) $ 18,465
Accrued liabilities 121,711 (b) (116,911 )

(c) (4,800 ) -
Billings in excess of costs on
uncompleted contracts 251,357 - 251,357
Unearned revenue 4,045 (c) (4,045 ) -
Accrued compensation 695,317 (b) (673,623 ) 21,694
Notes payable, current portion 130,070 (b) (130,070 ) -
Notes payable - related parties,
current portion 1,348,000 (b) (1,085,500)

(d) (262,500 ) -
Total Current Liabilities 2,920,724 (2,629,208) 291,516
Long-Term Liabilities
Notes payable - related parties 340,745 (b) (340,745 ) -
Notes payable 475,468 (b) (475,468 ) -
Total Long-Term Liabilities 816,213 (816,213 ) -
Shareholders' Deficit
Preferred stock - -
Common Stock, $0.001 par value 100,000,000 shares -
authorized; 2,963,444 shares
outstanding, pro forma 2,878 (d) 86 2,964
Additional paid-in capital 8,062,353 (d) 271,957 8,334,310
Accumulated deficit (10,939,525 ) (a) 6,574,251

(b) (78,787 )
(c) 8,845
(d) (9,543 ) (4,444,759)

Total Shareholders' Deficit (2,874,294 ) 6,766,809 3,892,515
$ 862,643 $ 3,321,388 $ 4,184,031

Edgar Filing: ACQUIRED SALES CORP - Form 8-K/A

6

Total Liabilities and
Shareholders' Deficit

F-2

Edgar Filing: ACQUIRED SALES CORP - Form 8-K/A

7

ACQUIRED SALES CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012

Pro Forma Pro Forma
Historical Adjustments Results

Consulting services revenue $ 2,128,146 (a) $ (1,877,746) $ 250,400
Maintenance and support revenue 55,161 (a) (55,161 ) -
Total Revenue 2,183,307 (1,932,907) 250,400
Cost of services 1,288,428 (a) (933,290 ) 355,138
Gross Profit (Loss) 894,879 (999,617 ) (104,738 )
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 2,274,274 (a) (1,366,296) 907,978
Loss from Operations (1,379,395 ) 366,679 (1,012,716)
Loss from extinguishment of debt (99,820 )(b) (78,787 )

(d) (9,543 ) (188,150 )
Interest expense (323,473 ) (323,473 )
Loss Before Income Taxes (1,802,688 ) 278,349 (1,524,339)
Provision for income taxes 800 (a) (800 ) -
Loss from Continuing Operations $ (1,803,488 ) $ 279,149 $ (1,524,339)
Basic and Diluted Loss per Share -
from Continuing Operations $ (0.65 ) $ (0.53 )

Edgar Filing: ACQUIRED SALES CORP - Form 8-K/A

8